
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 8 July 2016 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To approve the minutes of the meeting dated 29 April 2016. 
 

3 - 8 

4  PAY POLICY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 58 

5  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) PROJECT UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

59 - 64 

6  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

65 - 70 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 

Public Document Pack



outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

8  EXEMPT MINUTE  
To approve the exempt minute from the meeting dated 29 April 2016. 
 

71 - 72 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  James Welbourn  
 0115 8763288 
 james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
[http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1] 

 

 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 29 April 2016 from 10.01 - 11.42 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Yvonne Woodhead 
 

Councillor Jon Collins (substituted 
by Councillor Malcolm Wood) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley 
Tracy Crump 
Craig Parkin 
Neil Timms 

- Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
- Head of People and Organisational Development, NFRS 
- Assistant Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
- Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
32  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins – other Council business. 
 
33  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
34  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016 as a 
true record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 29.04.16 

2 

 
35  STATUTORY CHANGES TO PAY POLICY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) 
updated Members on proposals affecting the application of the Service’s Pay Policy 
as a result of statutory revisions. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) no formal legislation is currently in place as statutory instruments have not yet 

been completed; 
 
(b) procedures are not currently in place to highlight exit payments for staff on 

salaries of £
[...]
ttee in the future for ratification; 

 
Conservative members of the committee were offered a consultation on the 
framework in conjunction with the Chair of Finance and Resources. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) ratify the use of the current local Code of Corporate Governance as the 

basis for the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement; 
 
(2) agree to receive further reports once the revised CIPFA/SOLACE 

framework has been produced and considered by Officers. 
 
37  CONSULTATION FRAMEWORK 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service (NFRS) presented the outcomes of the consultation framework review to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED to note the outcomes of the review of the consultation framework 
and continue to support its use. 
 
38  DONATION OF 'END OF LIFE' FIRE APPLIANCES 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) 
reported on the proposed donation of two ‘end of life’ fire appliances to volunteer fire 
services in two rural locations in Croatia. 
 
A short PowerPoint presentation followed outlining the reasons behind the trip and 
the benefits it could bring to the area in question. 
 
After this, the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) Varazdin County, in Croatia is a poor area in need of these appliances.  Last 

year, a similar visit was made by NFRS; 
 
(b) the equipment would provide efficient cover for 15 separate communities.  It 

could also attend ‘over the border’ incidents in Slovenia and Hungary; 
 
(c) appliances would also be used to educate the local community; 
 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 29.04.16 

4 

(d) local fundraising in Croatia has raised 2000 euros to pay for fuel and ferry 
crossings.  Team members from NFRS are paying for their own return flights 
and undertaking the trip in their own time; 

 
(e) since the trip last year, two members of staff fundraised and acquired some 

replacement 
[...]
ative reports updating members on progress 

made against the work streams within the strategy. 
 
 
 
40  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) 
updated Members on the progress of the Tri-Service Control programme. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the Chief spoke recently with F&R services in South and West Yorkshire.  

Roadmap 4 for the Tri-Service Control programme has seen a leap forward in 
performance; 

 
(b) little has changed over the last three months apart from a slow improvement of 

the system.  The system is still problematic; in addition to this a key contact at 
the company has had to take a leave of absence.  Continued support is in 
place, but the temporary loss of a key relationship is a concern; 

 
(c) there are monthly meetings with Systel. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report and the progress made with the 
Tri-Service Control Programme. 
 
 
41  TRANSITIONAL PENSION ARRANGEMENTS INFORMATION PROVIDED 

TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

Neil Timms, Treasurer to the Fire Authority informed Members of the response sent 
to the Local Government Association on behalf of the Fire Authority relating to the 
Fire Brigades Union claim of age discrimination under the transitional pension 
arrangements within the 2015 pension scheme. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report, as well as the responses 
provided to the Local Government Association as attached at Appendix A in 
the agenda pack.  
 
42  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 29.04.16 

6 

 
43  EXEMPT MINUTE 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minute of the meeting held on 29 January 
2016 as a true record and it was signed by the Chair. 
 
44  OPTIONS FOR HUCKNALL FIRE STATION 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report on options for Hucknall Fire 
Station. 
 
RESOLVED to approve option 6, which is contained within the report. 
 
 

Page 8



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 

PAY POLICY 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

Date: 08 July 2016 

Purpose of Report:  

To agree a Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire Authority, in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011, and to review the terms of the Service’s 
Discretionary Compensation Payment Policy. 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
0115 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1), places a requirement on ‘relevant 
authorities’ to prepare pay statements for each financial year.  This duty 
commenced in the financial year 2012/13. 

1.2 The Fire Authority is a 'relevant authority' as defined by section 43(1) of the 
Act. 

1.3 Pay statements must articulate an authority’s own policies towards a range of 
issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly those of its senior 
Officers and its lowest paid employees. 

1.4 The pay statement must be agreed by the Fire Authority annually, and be 
published and accessible. 

2. REPORT

REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCALISM ACT 

2.1  The basis for Section 38(1) of the Act reflects the recommendations of the 
Hutton Report on Fair Pay in the Public Sector, published in March 2011.  The 
Act drew on these recommendations to emphasise the need for accountabili
[...]
endation to the Human Resources Committee with details of any 
relevant factors in their decision making. If approved, a report is then 
presented to the full Fire Authority for final approval to ensure the highest level 
of scrutiny is applied.  

2.21 The final compensation payment figure is calculated exclusive of statutory 
redundancy payments i.e. the total payment to the employee is made up of 
statutory redundancy pay and a compensation payment.  Payment of notice (if 
applicable), accrued leave entitlement and other contractual payments are 
applied separately. 

2.22 In a report to Policy and Strategy Committee on 29 April 2016, a paper set out 
new regulations currently being implemented in respect of exit payments.  This 
related to a statutory cap to compensation payments of £95k, and a 
requirement to repay all or part of a compensation payment if an employee 
earning more than £80k per annum returned to a public sector role within 12 
months of receiving a termination payment. 

2.23 A question still remains where the sum of pension strain and statutory 
redundancy payments exceed the £95k cap, as both of these payments must 
be paid to comply with other statutory provisions. This question has been 
raised with civil servants and the Service is currently awaiting a response.    

2.24 A draft policy on the Repayment of Exit Payments is attached at Appendix D, 
which reflects the statutory regulations. 

2.25 The application of the exit payment cap is contained within an amended 
Discretionary Compensation Payments Scheme Policy, attached at Appendix 
C. 

2.26 As part of the review of the discretions under this policy, the Chief Fire Officer 
was asked to consider the enhancement of compensation payments applied 
by other local authorities.  The East Midlands Councils were asked to collate 
information via a survey to local public sector bodies to establish pay policy in 
this area in May 2016; the full outcomes of this survey are attached as 
Appendix E to this report. 

 The outcomes from the survey show that there is a mixed picture. There
are eight authorities who utilise the statutory minimum provisions, all others
base redundancy on gross pay, and utilise multipliers as articulated in the
table below.

Page 13



Multiplier x 1 x 1.3 x 1.5 x 1.65 x 2 x  2.2 x 2.66 x 4 

Number 3 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 

2.27 In applying the above multipliers to an employee earning salary of £20k per 
annum, at age 45 with 12 years-service, the table below sets out the 
differences in payments: 

Multiplier x 1 x 1.3 x 1.5 x 1.65 x 2 x 2.2 x 2.66 x 4 

Total 
payment 
(including 
statutory 
redundancy) 

14 wks 

£5370 

18 wks 

£6904 

21 wks 

£8055 

23wks 

£8822 

28 wks 

£10740 

31 wks 

£11890 

37 wks 

£14192 

56 wks 

£21479 

2.28 It can be seen that there is a significant difference in compensation payments 
depending on the multiplier applied – the lowest payment would be the 
application of the statutory redundancy formula only (x1).  The current 
multiplier applied by the Service (x2.2) would lead to a payment equivalent to 
31 week’s pay, which represents an additional compensation payment of 
£6,520. 

2.29 It may be of interest to note that the Nottinghamshire County Council apply a 
multiplier of 1.65 to redundancy payments (capped at 50 weeks), and that the 
City Council apply the statutory redundancy payment only. 

2.30 The current multiplier of 2.2 is slightly higher that the average of 1.8, but well 
within the range of between 1 and 4. 

2.31 Compensation payments, other than statutory redundancy payments, are set 
and agreed locally by the Fire Authority and therefore may be reviewed at its 
discretion. However, any changes to the existing policy would represent a 
change to terms and conditions of employment for support and control 
employees, and therefore would be subject to consultation with the relevant 
representative bodies. 

2.32 Members will also be aware that these discretions are only applic
[...]
y on Authorities to publish an annual 
Statement on Pay Policy commencing in the financial year 2012-13.  The 
publication of the Pay Policy meets this obligation. 

7.2 The impact of new regulations which affects the payment and repayment of 
public sector exit payments is contained with the Public Sector Exit Payment 
regulations 2016 and Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payment regulations 
2015. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

As the Localism Act places a statutory duty on the Fire Authority, the Authority must 
be in a position to publish its agreed position on pay and remuneration each year.  A 
failure to do so may lead to legal challenge. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members: 

9.1 Endorse the Statement of Pay Policy at Appendix B and agree for it to be 
presented to the full Fire Authority for approval. 

9.2 Endorse the revised Discretionary Compensation Payments Scheme Policy at 
Appendix C. 

9.3 Approve the adoption of Repayment of Exit Payments Policy at Appendix D 

Page 16



10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTS)

None. 

John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 17



Initial Equality Impact Assessment.  APPENDIX A 

This questionnaire will enable you to decide whether or not the new or proposed policy or service needs to go through a full Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

Title of policy, function, theme or service: 
 Discretionary compensation payments scheme policy (DCPS) 

Name of employee completing 
assessment:     Head of People and OD 

Department and section: 
People and OD 

1. State the purpose and aims of the policy or service and who will be responsible for implementing it. 

The policy sets out how the Service exercises its discretionary powers under the Local Government (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) Regulations 2006 and under the provisions of Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment (Discretionary Compensation) Regulatio
[...]
f an organisation’s top earner to 
that of its median earner has been recommended in order to support the 
principles of Fair Pay (Will Hutton 2011) and transparency. 
 
The current ratio is 2.6:1, which compares to 2.5:1 in 2014-15.   This will be 
monitored each year within the Statement of Pay Policy.   
 

Section Two - Pay Policy for Principal Officers 
 
2.1 General Principles 
 

2.1.1 National pay awards negotiated by the National Joint Council for 
Brigade Managers of Local Authority Fire and Rescue Services are 
applied by the Authority on an annual basis.  This represents a cost-of-
living increase.   

 
2.1.2 In addition, a review of Principal Officer pay is undertaken on a two-

yearly basis by the Combined Fire Authority.  This is managed through 
the Policy and Strategy Committee and is approved by the full 
Combined Fire Authority.   

 
2.1.3 This review is undertaken by the Clerk to the Fire Authority and 

Treasurer to the Fire Authority, who are appointed by the CFA to report 
to the Authority on the methodology applied and to make 
recommendations on Principal Officer pay.  The last pay review was 
undertaken in 2015 and recommended no increase in pay for Principle 
Officers. 

 
2.1.4 Principal Officer roles covered by the review include the Chief Fire 

Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, The role 
of Assistant Chief Officer (Director of Finance and Resources) was 
made redundant in September 2015. 

 
2.2 Establishing the Pay of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

2.2.1 The National Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire Authorities 
establishes a minimum salary for Chief Fire Officers based upon 
population size as follows: 

 
Population band 1:  up to 500,000 
Population band 2:  500,001 – 1,000,000 
Population band 3:  1,000,001 – 1,500,000 
Population band 4:  1,500,000 and above (except London) 
Population band 5:   London 

 
2.2.2  The population size for the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 

is 1.1m.
[...]
 is current or imminent and cannot easily be
achieved if the employee remains in employment despite flexible working provisions. 
Provisions relating to Calculation of Redundancy Payment, LGPS Members and Termination on Grounds 
of Efficiency are subject to affordability, in that the costs can be either contained within existing 
budgets or recovered within a specified timescale – normally three years. In recognition that it is not 
always possible to contain such costs within individual budgets, the affordability and payback can also 
be considered against any specific allocation or reserve designated to fund restructuring proposals. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK 
(ESN) PROJECT UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
  
Date: 08 July 2016 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides an update on progress with the Emergency Services Network 
(ESN) programme and the inter-related developments for the achievement of Public 
Sector Network (PSN) accreditation for Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Gavin Harris 
Head of ICT 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : gavin.harris@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
0115 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 

 
EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) 
 
1.1 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) formally signed up to the 

Emergency Services Network (ESN) solution and implementation programme 
on 29 January 2016, following approval at Policy and Strategy Committee.   
 

1.2 Following 18 months of discussions and negotiation with the ESN programme 
team and the Home Office, it has been concluded that Public Sector Network 
(PSN) will be the connection method between control rooms and the ESN.  

 
1.3 Discussions are taking place wi
[...]
e emergent requirements for PSN accreditation will undoubtedly place a 

strain on the Service to meet them in such a compressed timeframe.  This 
has been included within the corporate risk register and assessed against 
ICT workloads and projects for 2016-2017. 

 
8.2 The proposals detailed in this report will also be an enabler for the Service to 

manage risk that will be presented from the transformation and development 
of the organisation as it seeks to operate within its financial context and 
continue to deliver its Integrated Risk Management Plan. 

 

Page 62



9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and agree to receive further updates 
as the programme progresses. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

John Buckley 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Policy and Strategy Committee                                        
 

TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 

 
Date: 08 July 2016 
 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To appraise members of the progress with the Tri-Service Control programme. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
0115 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At the Fire Authority meeting on 14 December 2012, Members considered a 

report from the Chief Fire Officer confirming that the collaborative partnership 
bid from Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Authorities had secured £5.4 million grant from Government to progress the 
procurement of a replacement command and control system. 

 
1.2 This successful bid led to the creation of the Tri-Service Control Project and 

subsequent tender for a supplier to replace the three legacy systems within 
the tri-service area. A further £247k was committed from each authority to 
bring the total project value to £6.1 million. 
 

1.3  A report was presented to the Policy and Strategy Committee on 29 April 
2016 providing an update on progress with the implementation of the new 
system and this report continues that information stream and considers 
progress and the next phase of the project. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The overarching concept of the Tri-Service Control programme is that a 

single common mobilising system would be used in all three control facilities 
and interlinked by means of a network.  The philosophy of this being that any 
of the control rooms can take calls and mobilise appliances and resources for 
each other, providing significant resilience and negating the need to operate 
secondary or fall-back control facilities, thereby generating an immediate 
efficiency. With the heavy rain experienced during mid-June this resilience 
has enabled each Service to handle calls on behalf of each other during 
periods of localised high demand, and also to receive calls and process 
information for West Midlands Fire Service when they were inundated in line 
with national protocols. 

 
2.2 As previously reported the project has faced slippage, however the main 

mobilising system has been in operation across the three Services since 
September 2015. Since going live there have been a number of issues with 
the system where it has failed to operate as required. As with any new and 
complex system, these types of events were anticipated, and planned 
contingency measures were put in place. 

 
2.3 Detailed discussions with the supplier, Systel, in February 2016 combined 

with commercial pressure have culminated in the production of a 
comprehensive plan to rectify all of the 38 outstanding critical problems and 
issues. To date 24 items have been successfully resolved with resolution
[...]
at the Finance and Resources Committee 

on 15 January 2016 approved the redesignation of the Fire Control 
Collaboration earmarked reserve of £220k to support Phase 2 of the project 
to support dedicated Control, Support and ICT staff who are core to the 
delivery of the programme. A separate report at the same meeting identified 
that ‘mobilising’ is currently the highest risk facing the Service due to both the 
Tri-Service and Emergency Services Network (ESN) projects. 

 
2.7 To facilitate the joint practices, common ways of working, configuration and 

training that are required to make a solution such as this function efficiently, 
the jointly funded central Tri-Services Control team continues to make good 
progress.  

 
2.8 Within the overriding principles of the Tri-Service Control Programmes that 

the solution should be more cost effective than the aggregate of the previous 
provisions for all three Services.  This has been achieved and an estimated 
long term annual saving of £1.1 million has been reported to Central 
Government. 

 
2.9 To provide surety a Tri-Service agreement was signed by the three Chief Fire 

Officers in January 2013 that detailed roles, responsibilities and commitments 
of each Service to the project.  This also detailed a governance and Officer 
meeting structure during both implementation and steady states. Throughout 
the programme a Strategic Board consisting of Principal Officers from all the 
three participating Services has met monthly to provide scrutiny and 
oversight and will continue to operate during the remainder of the contract. 

Page 67



 
2.10 The Tri-Service Strategic Board has now joined with the West and South 

Yorkshire Boards who are also implementing the Systel product.  This 
ensures the UK product is developed consistently and the supplier is better 
managed to deliver against expectations.    

 
2.11 The previous Programme Board has now been formally closed and replaced 

by an Operations Board consis
[...]
 mobilising system, improved stability and delivery 
of further developments, the high levels of corporate risk associated with mobilising 
should diminish into the future. 
 

Page 69



9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the content of the report and the progress made with the Tri-
Service Control Programme.  
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PAY POLICY
	DRAFT_Pay Policy Report
	DRAFT_Pay Policy Appendix B
	DRAFT_Pay Policy Appendix C
	DRAFT_Pay Policy Appendix D
	DRAFT_Pay Policy Appendix E

	5 EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) PROJECT UPDATE
	6 TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE
	8 EXEMPT MINUTE





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 8 July 2016 from 10.01 - 10.34 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 

Fire & Rescue Authority 
Gavin Harris - Head of ICT, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Nottinghamshire Fire and 

Rescue Service 
Ian Taylor 
 
Neil Timms 
Malcolm Townroe 
James Welbourn 

- Head of Strategic Projects, Nottinghamshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 

- Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
- Clerk to the Fire Authority 
- Governance Officer 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 8.07.16 

2 

3  MINUTES 
 

Councillor Chris Barnfather asked the Chair for an update on future governance of 
the Fire Authority. It was agreed this would be provided to members after the close of 
the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting dated 29 April 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
4  PAY POLICY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) 
presented a Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire Authority, as well as an 
opportunity to review the terms of the service’s Discretionary Compensation Payment 
Policy. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed by Members: 
 
(a) discretionary payments are in place for members who are eligible for the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This does not affect whole-time 
firefighters; 

 
(b) there is a mixed picture with what services do with discretionary payments.  

NFRS use actual pay, which is capped at 66 weeks with the opportunity 
through special circumstances to increase this cap to 104 weeks.  However, 
these ‘special circumstances’ are used extremely rarely; 

 
(c) the Discretionary Payments Compensation Board sits and provides advice to 

the Fire Authority Human Resources Committee, who then in turn report to the 
Fire Authority; 

 
(d) policy is now in place at NFRS that will follow the expected statute.  

Compensation payments are capped at £95,000, although there are other 
statutory payments that must be made.  NFRS have raised the question of 
what pieces of substantive legislation could legitimately allow the £95,000 cap 
to be exceeded, and are waiting for a response; 

 
(e) Conservative Councillors observed that the Discretionary Payments Scheme 

seemed to be different to other local authorities, and that NFRS was being 
more generous to its employees than other places of work.  Also, new 
employees are covered by this scheme.  Finally, there are three different sets 
of pension regulations available, so non-uniformed staff should not necessarily 
be treated differently. 

 
The Chair responded by saying that there have been a lot of changes in a 
short period of time at NFRS, including the loss of some of the workforce.  
This passage has been smoothed by looking after staff, and where they have 
had to be released, it has been done sequentially. 
 
 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 8.07.16 

3 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) endorse the Statement of Pay Policy at Appendix B of the agenda pack 

and agree for it to be presented to the full Fire Authority for approval; 
 
(2) endorse the revised Discretionary Compensation Payments Scheme 

Policy at Appendix C of the agenda pack; 
 
(3) approve the adoption of Repayment of Exit Payments Policy at Appendix 

D of the agenda pack. 
 
Councillors Barnfather and Wheeler asked that it be noted that they voted 
against the second recommendation. 
 
5  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) PROJECT UPDATE 

 
Gavin Harris, Head of ICT at NFRS provided the Committee with an update on 
progress with the Emergency Services Network (ESN) programme and the inter-
related developments for the achievement of Public Sector Network (PSN) 
accreditation for Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) a large number of security processes need to be implemented so that NFRS 

can align to the code of connection policy set by the Public Sector Network 
(PSN).  This will lead to additional staff being needed in the short-term; 

 
(b) the programme is using funding set aside as an earmarked reserve, built into 

the budget back in 2014/15.  Staff will be working through a large number of 
vulnerabilities that have been flagged, with quite a tight deadline; 

 
(c) if more, or less support is needed on the programme the Finance and 

Resources Committee will be consulted; 
 
(d) one issue with cost at the moment concerns confusion over what elements of 

the PSN programme are ‘in scope’ and what will fall outside of scope.  £20 
million has been allocated from the Home Office for Fire Services nationally 
but this is not likely to be sufficient given the emerging costs. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report and agree to receive further 
updates as the programme progresses.  
 
6  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer at NFRS updated Members on the progress of the 
Tri-service Control System. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the system has moved to ‘roadmap 4’.  Subtle improvements in the control 

room have been made, such as foot pedals for staff; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 8.07.16 

4 

 
(b) the Chief Fire Officer has been to meetings with the Yorkshire services 

involved with the system – there is a lot of development that is a priority for all 
services involved; 

 
(c) commercial pressure is still being applied and maintenance costs are not 

being paid.  Close work with the Yorkshire services makes certain that 
progress won’t be destabilised; 

 
(d) the property tour attended by Members was useful to see the Control Room 

first hand, and was also an opportunity to talk to staff; 
 
(e) the contract with Systel was procured under Official Journal of the European 

Union (OJEU) regulations.  With the result of the EU referendum being a leave 
vote, Members asked if there is a need to revisit the terms of the contract.  
The Chief Fire Officer agreed to look into the issue and bring it back to the 
Committee if relevant. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report and the progress made with the 
Tri-Service Control Programme. 
 
7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 
8  EXEMPT MINUTE 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minute of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 as 
a true record and it was signed by the Chair. 
 


